

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 28**

EXPOSITION STORAGE SERVICES, LLC,

Case No. 28-RC-109730

Employer,

and

**TEAMSTERS, CHAUFFEURS, WAREHOUSEMEN
AND HELPERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 631
affiliated with INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS,**

Petitioner.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE HEARING OFFICER'S REPORT
AND RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE CHALLENGED BALLOTS**

KAMER ZUCKER ABBOTT
Gregory J. Kamer, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 0270
Bryan J. Cohen, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8033
3000 West Charleston Blvd., Suite 3
Las Vegas, NV 89102
Tel: (702) 259-8640
Fax: (702) 259-8646

Attorneys for Employer
Exposition Storage Services, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. The Nature of the Employer’s Work3

 B. The Stipulated Election Agreement4

 C. Election Challenges5

 1. Trey Bubak.....6

 2. Michael Forrest6

 3. Keeter Galusha.....7

 4. Roberto Soto8

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....9

 A. The Challenged Voters are Seasonal Employees.....9

 B. If the Challenged Voters are Not Seasonal, They are Casual Employees11

V. CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Baumer Foods, Inc.</u> , 190 N.L.R.B. 690 (1971).....	9, 10
<u>B. J. Carney Co.</u> , 157 NLRB 1285 (1966).....	14
<u>Bogus Basin Recreation Assn.</u> , 212 N.L.R.B. 833 (1974)	10, 11
<u>Kelly Bros. Nurseries</u> , 140 N.L.R.B. 82 (1962)	11
<u>L & B Cooling</u> , 267 N.L.R.B. 1 (1983)	9
<u>Maine Apple Growers, Inc.</u> , 254 N.L.R.B. 501 (1981)	9, 10
<u>Manncraft Exhibitors Services</u> , 212 N.L.R.B. 923 (1974)	12, 13
<u>Muncie Newspaper</u> , 246 N.L.R.B. 1088 (1979).....	12
<u>Pat’s Blue Ribbon</u> , 286 N.L.R.B. 918 (1987).....	11, 12
<u>Royal Hearth Restaurant</u> , 153 N.L.R.B. 1331 (1965).....	9
<u>See’s Candy Shops, Inc.</u> , 231 N.L.R.B. 156 (1977)	12
<u>Seneca Foods Corp.</u> , 248 N.L.R.B. 1119 (1980)	9
<u>Stop 127, Inc.</u> , 172 NLRB 289, 290 (1968).....	9, 10
<u>Voltec, Inc. & Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 95, 95a, 95o, Afl-Cio,</u> <u>E 6-CA-27384, 1997 WL 33315866 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Jan. 3, 1997).....</u>	10
